period of the acquisition is presented. The pro forma information below gives effect to the Rental Inc. and WRI acquisitions as if
they had been completed on January 1, 2018 (the “pro forma acquisition date”). The pro forma information is not necessarily
indicative of our results of operations had the acquisitions been completed on the above date, nor is it necessarily indicative of
our future results. The pro forma information does not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies or synergies that could
result from the acquisitions, nor does it reflect additional revenue opportunities following the acquisitions.

We completed the Rental Inc. acquisition effective April 1, 2018. Therefore, our reported consolidated statements of income
for the year ended December 31, 2018 do not include Rental Inc. for the period from January 1, 2018 through March 31, 2018.
We completed the WRI acquisition on February 1, 2019. Therefore, our reported consolidated statements for the year ended
December 31, 2019 do not include WRI for the month of January 2019. The unaudited tables below present unaudited pro forma
consolidated statements of income information for the year December 31, 2018 as if Rental Inc. and WRI were included in our
consolidated results for the entire period presented.

Year Ended December 31, 2018
(amounts in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

H&E(1) Rental Inc.(7) We-Rent-It Total

Total revenues ..... $ 1,238,961 $ 7,408 $ 36,002 $ 1,282,371
Pretax income ..... 104,663 1,020 6,892 112,575
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on
depreciation (2) ..... — (749) (4,452) (5,201)

Intangible asset amortization (3) ..... — (300) (1,050) (1,350)
Interest expense (4) ..... — (480) (5,664) (6,144)
Elimination of historic interest expense (5) ..... — 82 517 599

Pro forma pretax income (loss) ..... 104,663 (427) (3,757) 100,479
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 28,040 (114) (973) 26,953

Net income (loss) ..... $ 76,623 $ (313) $ (2,784) $ 73,526

Net income (loss) per share – basic (6) ..... $ 2.15 $ (0.01) $ (0.08) $ 2.05
Net income (loss) per share – diluted (6) ..... $ 2.13 $ (0.01) $ (0.08) $ 2.04

(1) Amounts presented above for “H&E” are derived from the Company’s consolidated statement of income from a
previously issued Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 and actual results for Rental Inc.
for the period April 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018.

(2) Depreciation of rental equipment and non-rental equipment were adjusted for the fair value markups, and the changes in
useful lives and salvage values of the equipment acquired in the acquisitions.

(3) Represents the amortization of the intangible assets acquired in the acquisitions.

(4) Interest expense was adjusted to reflect the additional debt resulting from the acquisition.